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June 2, 2009

SENT VIA CERTIFIED, FIRST-CLASS MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT

TO ALL PARTIES LISTED IN THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re:  NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 TO KFC CORPORATION
FOR PHIP AND MEIQOX IN GRILLED CHICKEN PRODUCTS

To Whom It May Concern:

The Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine (“PCRM™) hereby gives notice of
its intent to sue KFC Corporation for violations of the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(d)(1).
Proposition 65 provides that “[n]o person. . . shall knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
giving clear and reasonable warning.” CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.6. This Notice of
Violation (“Notice”) is served upon KFC Corporation (“KFC”) and Yum! Brands, Inc., its parent
company, pursuant to and in accordance with the notice requirements of Proposition 65 and its
implementing regulations, satisfying the prerequisite to commence an action against KFC for its
violations. See CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(d); CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 27, § 25903.
KFC and Yum! Brands, Inc. are collectively referred to as “Violator.”

I, Daniel Kinburn, am General Counsel of PCRM and the responsible individual within
PCRM for purposes of this Notice and the intended lawsuit. My contact information is set forth
above. In addition, PCRM has retained California counsel in this matter. Mr. Norman A.
Dupont, Esq., of Richards Watson Gershon, may be contacted at 355 South Grand Avenue, 40™
Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101, telephone: 213.253.0233.
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Description of Violation:

.

*

.

Violator: KFC Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Yum! Brands, Inc.

Time period of violation: On information and belief, each of these ongoing violations has
occurred and continues to occur at Violator’s establishments in the State of California
and in all California counties, since April 14, 2009, or when Violator first began selling
its new Kentucky Grilled Chicken product line for consumer purchase. Violator has
exposed and continues to expose consumers to significant health risks from PhIP and
MelIQx by knowingly and intentionally failing to provide clear, reasonable and
conspicuous warnings of these risks.

Chemicals: “PhIP” (2-Amino-1-methyl-6-phenyﬁmidazo[4,5-b]pyridine) and “MelQx”
(2-Amino-3,8-dimethyl-imidazo[4,5-f]quinoxaline) are the listed chemicals involved in
Violator’s violations of Proposition 65.

Route of exposure: Consumer exposure to PhIP and MeIQx occurs from the purchase and
ingestion of Kentucky Grilled Chicken, which has occurred and continues to occur at
Violator’s establishments.

Consumer product: Kentucky Grilled Chicken.

Attachments:

.

Attachment A: a Certificate of Merit pursuant to CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
25249.7; pursuant to CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 11, § 3102, the Attorney General also
received, as part of Attachment A, Confidential Supporting Information for Certificate
of Merit that is sufficient to establish the basis for each violation alleged in the Notice.

Attachment B; a summary of Proposition 65: The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary provided only to Violator,
specifically, to the CEO of Yum! Brands, Inc., the President of KFC Corporation, the
General Counsel of Yum! Brands, Inc. and Violator’s California agent for service of
process,, pursuant to CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 27, § 25903(b)(1).

Certificate of Service: an attachment, pursuant to CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 27, § 25903(c)(2),
that lists the time, place, and manner of service, on the served parties as listed therein,
specifically, Violator, Violator’s agent for service of process, the California Attorney
General, the District Attorneys of all California counties, and the City Attorneys of the
four California cities with a population over 750,000 (Los Angeles, San Diego, San
Francisco, and San Jose), all of whom were served on the same date and in accordance
with the provisions of CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 27, § 25903(c).
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~ PCRM is a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization acting in the public interest to promote
preventive medicine and healthy eating. An expeditious resolution to these ongoing violations
would serve the public interest and PCRM’s missions. During the 60-day period, PCRM would
welcome the discussion of remedies for the violations in this Notice. However, PCRM intends
to file suit against Violator at the close of the motion period or shortly thereafter. Thus, any
pursuit of discussions should be initiated immediately by KFC Corporation and Yum! Brands,
Inc. in order to reach an expeditious resolution. Please direct all communications both to me, as
General Counsel of PCRM, and PCRM’s retained outside counsel, Norman A. Dupont, Esq., of
Richards Watson Gershon at the contact information provided above.

Sincerely yours,
Daniel Kinburn, Esq.

Attachments



ATTACHMENT A:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
HEALTEH AND SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)

1, Daniel Kinburn, hereby declare:

1

2)
3)

4)

5)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is
alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party.

T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
or expertise who has ceviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged
exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action. -

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiffs' case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the
statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), ie., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts,

studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 3

7

Daniel Kinburn, Esq.

June 2, 2009

Date



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Mark S. Kennedy, declare:

[ am a resident of the District of Columbia, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party
to the within action. My business address is Physicians Committee for Responsible Medicine
(“PCRM”), 5100 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 400, Washington, D.C. 20016. On June 2,
2009, at 2:00 pm, I served the following documents:

(1)  Notice of Violation of Proposition 65 pursuant to Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.6 and in compliance with Health & Safety Code § 25249.7;

2) Certificate of Merit pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7;

3) Conﬁdentidl Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit pursuant to CAL.
CoDE REGS. tit. 11, § 3102 (only to the Attorney General); and

)] The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65):
A Summary to Violator (as defined in the Notice of Violation of Proposition
65) and Violator’s California agent for service of process pursuant to Health

& Safety Code § 25903;

by placing a true and correct copy of the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with fully
prepaid first-class postage through the United States Postal Service (“USPS”), via certified mail
with return receipt, in the District of Columbia and sent to Violator, Violator’s California agent
for service of process, the California Attorney General, the District Attorneys of all California
counties, and the City Attorneys of the four California cities with a population over 750,000 (Los
Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco, and San J ose), at the names and addresses in the distribution
list beginning on the following page.

I am readily familiar with PCRM’s business practice for collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing with USPS. Under that practice, the correspondence would be
deposited with USPS on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course
of business. The correspondence was placed in PCRM’s inail room at 5100 Wisconsin Avenue,
NW, Washington, D.C. 20016, for deposit with USPS on June 2, 2009. 1am aware that on
motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage
meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in this affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Washington, D.C., on 12517 20

Mok

Mark S. Kennedy
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.Tom Orloff

Office of the District Attorney of
Alameda County .
1225 Fallon St.

Room 900

‘Oakland, CA 94612

William Richmond

Office of the District Attorney of Alpine
County

270 Laramie St. -

P.O. Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96120

Todd Riebe

Office of the District Attorney of
Amador County

708 Court St.

Jackson, CA 95642

Michael Ramsey

Office of the District Attorney of Butte
County

25 County Center Dr.

Oroville, CA 95965

Jeffrey Tuttle

Office of the District Attorney of
Calaveras County

891 Mountain Ranch Rd.

San Andreas, CA 95249

John Poyner

Office of the District Attorney of Colusa’

County

547 Market St.
Suite 102

Colusa, CA 95932

Robert Kochly

Office of the District Attorney of Contra
Costa County :
900 Ward St.

Martinez, CA 94553

Mike Riese

Office of the District Attomey of Del
Norte County

450 H St.

Room 171

Crescent City, CA 95531

Vern Pierson
Office of the District Attorney of El
Dorado County
515 Main St.
Placerville, CA 95667

Elizabeth Egan

Office of the District Attomey of Fresno
County .
2220 Tulare St.

Suite 1000

Fresno, CA 93721
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Distribution List

Robert Holzapfel o
Office of the District Attorney of Glenn
County

P.0. Box 430

willows, CA 95988

Paul Gallegos

Office of the District Attorney of
Humboldt County

825 Sth St.

4th Floor

Eureka, CA 95501

Gilbert Otero

Office of the District Attorney of
Imperial County

940 West Main St.

Ste. 102

El Centro, CA 92243

Arthur Maillet

Office of the District Attorney of Inyo
County

301 W. Line St.

Bishop, CA 93514

.Edward Jagels

Office of the District Attorney of Kemn
County

1215 Truxtun Ave.

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Ronald Calhoun

Office of the District Attorney of Kings
County

1400 West Lacey Blvd.

Hanford, CA 93230

Jon Hopkins

Office of the District Attorney of Lake
County

255 N, Forbes St.

Lakeport, CA 95453

Robert Burns

Office of the District Attorney of Lassen
County

220 S. Lassen St.

Suite8 - -

Susanville, CA 96130

Steve Cooley

Office of the District Attorney of Los
Angeles County

210 West Temple St.

Suite 18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Robert Delgadillo

Office of the City Attorney of Los
Angeles

800 City Hall East

200 North Main St.

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Michael Kietz

Office of the District-Attorney of
Madera County

209 West Yosemite Ave.
Madera, CA 93637

Edward Berberian, Jr.

. Office of the District Attomey of Marin

County

3501 Civic Center Dr.
Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

Robert Brown

Office of the District Attorney of
Mariposa County

5101 Jones St.

P.0. Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

Meredith Lintott

Office of the District Attorney of
Mendocino County

P.O. Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

Larry Morse Il

Office of the District Attorney of
Merced County

650 W. 20th St.

Merced, CA 95340

Gary Woolverton

Office of the District Attorney of Modoc
County .

204 S. Court Ct.

Suite 202

Alturas, CA 96101

George Booth

Office of the District Attorney of Mono
County '

Bridgeport Office .

P.0. Box 617

Bridgeport, CA 93517

Dean Flippo

Office of the District Attorney of
Monterey County

230 Church St., Bldg. 2

P.O. Box 1131

Salinas, CA 93902

Gary Lieberstein

Office of the District Attorney of Napa
County

Carithers Building

931 Parkway Mall

Napa, CA 94559

Clifford Newell

Office of the District Attorney of
Nevada County

110 Union St.

Nevada City, CA 95959



Tony Rackauckas

Office of the District Attorney of Orange
County

401 Civic Center Dr.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

Bradford Fenocchio

Office of the District Attorney of Placer
County

10810 Justice Center Dr.

Suite 240

Roseville, CA 95678

Jeff Cunan

Office of the District Attorney of Plumas
County

Plumas County Courthouse

520 Main St., Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

Rod Pacheco .

Office of the District Attorney of
Riverside County

4075 Main St.

Riverside, CA 92501

Jan Scully

Office of the District Attorney of
Sacramento County

901 G St.

Sacramento, CA 95814

Candice Hooper

Office of the District Attorney of San
Benito County

419 4th St.

Hollister, CA 95023

Michael Ramos .

Office of the District Attorney of San
Bemardino County ’
316 N. Mountain View Ave.

San Bernardino, CA 92415

Bonnie Dumanis

Office of the District Attorney of San
Diego County

Hall of Justice

330 W. Broadway

San Diego, CA 92101

Jan Goldsmith :
Office of the City Attomey of San Diego
1200 Third Ave.

Suite 1620

San Diego, CA 92101,

Kamala Harris

Office of the District Attorney of San
Francisco County

Hall of Justice

850 Bryant St., Room 325

San Francisco, CA 94103

Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Attorney of San
Francisco

City Hall, Room 234

San Francisco, CA 94102

James Willett
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Office of the District Attorney of San
Joaquin County

P.O. Box 990

Stockton, CA 95201

Richard Doyle

Office of the City Attorney of San Jose
200 East Santa Clara St.

16th Floor

San Jose, CA 95113

Gerald Shea

Office of the District Attorney of San
Luis Obispo County

County Government Center, 4th Floor
1055 Monterey St.

San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

James Fox
Office of the District Attorney of San
Mateo County

_ 400 County Center, 3rd Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

Christie Stanley

Office of the District Attorney of Santa
Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93 101

Dolores Carr

Office of the District Attorney of Santa
Clara County

70 West Hedding St.

West Wing

San Jose, CA 95110

Bob Lee

Office of the District Attorney of Santa
Cruz County

701 Ocean St.

Room 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Gerald Benito

Office of the District Attorney of Shasta
County

1525 Court St.

3rd Floor

Redding, CA 96001

Larry Allen

Office of the District Attorney of Sierra
County

100 Courthouse Square, 2nd Floor

Post Office Box 457

Downieville, CA 95936

J. Kirk Andrus

Office of the District Attorney of
Siskiyou County '
P.0. Box 986

Yreka, CA 96097

David Paulson

Office of the District Attorney of Solano
County

675 Texas St.

Suite 4500

Fairfield, CA 94533

Stephan Passalacqua .

Office of the District Attorney of
Sonoma County

Hall of Justice, Second Floor

600 Administration Dr., Room 212-)
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Birgit Fladager

Office of the District Attorney of
Stanislaus County

832 12th St.

Suite 300 .

Modesto, CA 95354

Carl Adams

Office of the District Attomey of Sutter
County

446 2nd St.

Yuba City, CA 95991

Gregg Coben -

Office of the District Attorney of
Tehama County

444 Qak St., Room L

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Michael Harper

Office of the District Attoney of Trinity
County

P.O. Box 310

11 Court St. -

Weaverville, CA 96093

Phillip Cline

Office of the District Attorney of Tulare
County

221 S. Mooney Bivd., Rm. 224

Visalia, CA 93291

Donald Segerstrom

Office of the District Attorney of
Tuolumne County

423 N. Washington St.

Sonora, CA 95370

Gregory Totten

Office of the District Attomey of
Ventura County

800 S. Victoria Ave.

Ventura, CA 93009

Jeff Reisig

Office of the District Attorney of Yolo
County .

301 Second St.

Woodland, CA 95695

Patrick McGrath

Office of the District Attorney of Yuba
County

215 5th St.

Marysville, CA 95901

David Novak

Chairman, CEO, and President of Yum!
Brands, Inc.

1441 Gardiner Ln.

Louisville, KY 40213



Roger Eaton

President and Chief Concept Officer of
KFC Corporation

1441 Gardiner Ln.

Louisville, KY 40213

Christian Campbell

General Counsel of Yum! Brands, Inc.
Law Department

1441 Gardiner Ln.

Louisville, KY 40213

CT Corporation

California Agent for KFC Corporation
818 West Seventh St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attorney General Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay St., Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94612
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